RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

Reciprocating Air Compressor
Model 2475 / TS8

22400394
Revision G
August 2018

Parts Information

© Parts Information

@ Save These Instructions

@ Ingersoll Rand.




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

Only allow Ingersoll Rand trained Technicians to perform maintenance on this product. For additional information contact Ingersoll Rand
factory or nearest Distributor.

The use of other than genuine Ingersoll Rand replacement parts may result in safety hazards, decreased performance and increased
maintenance and may invalidate all warranties.

Refer all communications to the nearest Ingersoll Rand Office or Distributor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLEOF CONTENTS ...t ittt ii ittt ittt eeeesosanonosossssssosnnnnans
PARTS ORDERINGINFORMATION . . . . . ittt ittt ittt ittt e et ittt annnnnas
COMPRESSORFRAME ASSEMBLY . . . ... ittt it iiiiiieeetteeoennnenesseessaonnnnaes
HIGH PRESSURE VALVE AND LOW PRESSURE VALVE PLATEASSEMBLY ......... ... e
FASTENER TORQUE REQUIREMENTS FOR BARE COMPRESSORPUMP. . .. ... ...
MODEL 2475 BARECOMPRESSORPUMP . . .. .ttt iiii ittt ittt ennnnnssoonnnnnas
TYPICAL MODEL 2475 INTERCOOLERASSEMBLY . . . . . . . ittt ittt ittt it ettt e aannnnas
SIMPLEXELECTRICMOTORMODELS . . . . . . ittt ittt ii ettt ittt annosnnssnesssanans
DUPLEXELECTRICMOTORMODELS . ... ittt ittt ittt neneeeseoonnnnnsnnnenas
GASOLINEENGINEMODELS. . . . . . ittt it ittt ittt eenetososononssssssssssnans
SERVICE AND ACCESSORY PARTSANDKITS . . . .ttt ittt ittt it ittt nennnennssosanns

SERVICE. . o ittt ittt ittt ittt et ittt ttnnosnessesssssasansssssssssssanas

T Y 0 1 |

FLEXHOSES . . ittt ittt ittt iieeeteeeeonnenenesesesossnnnnanssesas

Y-STRAINERS . . ¢ i ittt ittt it ittt itieeeseeossnsesssesssosasnnnanes
GENERAL ARRANGEMENTDRAWINGS . . . . .t ittt ittt it ittt nnonnnesnssosanans

SMALL RECIPROCATING COMPRESSORS MODEL NUMBERS
WITHSUFFIX-V AND - P . . ittt ittt ittt eeeteesanosesssesssosssnnnenes

SMALL RECIPROCATING COMPRESSORS MODEL NUMBERS
WITHSUFFIX-V,-VP, AND - P . . . . ittt it ittt it ittt it ettt ennnesesoonnnnnenes

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION

These products are designed and constructed to provide long,
trouble-free service. In time it may be necessary to order and install
new parts to replace those that have been subjected to wear.

For your convenience and future reference it is recommended that the
following information be recorded.

Model Number
Serial Number
Date Purchased

When ordering replacement parts, please specify the following:

1. Complete model number and serial number as it appears on the
data (name) plate.

2. Part number(s) and part description as shown in this manual.

3. Quantity required.

NOTICE

«  Continuing improvement and advancement of design
may cause changes to this equipment which are not
included in this manual. Manuals are periodically
revised to incorporate changes. Always check the
manual edition number on the front cover for the latest
issue.

. Sections of this manual may not apply to your product.

. Using other than genuine Ingersoll Rand replacement
parts may invalidate the warranty.

B Return Goods Policy

Ingersoll Rand will not accept any returned goods for warranty or
service work unless prior arrangements have been made and written
authorization has been provided from the location where the goods
were purchased.

Products which have been modified without Ingersoll Rand approval,
mishandled or misused will not be repaired or replaced under
warranty. A printed copy of the warranty which applies to this product
is provided inside the back cover of this manual.

B Disposal

When the life of the product has expired, it is recommended that it be
disassembled, degreased and parts separated as to materials so that
they may be recycled.

Refer all communications to the nearest Ingersoll Rand Office or
Distributor.

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

COMPRESSOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 1. COMPRESSOR FRAME ASSEMBLY.

4 22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

ITEM CCN DESCRIPTION QTY.
1-1 32247728 FRAME, COMPRESSOR 1
1-2 32496507 ASSEMBLY, CRANKSHAFT COMPLETE 1
1-3 NSS ° CRANKSHAFT 1
1-4 32248122 ® BEARING, BALL 1
1-5 32006496 ® SPACER, CRANKSHAFT BEARING 1
1-6 95134185 ® BEARING, BALL WITH SNAP RING 1
1-7 37127669 ® RING, BEARING RETAINER 1
1-8 95433173 * KEY, WOODRUFF 1
1-9 30210199 ¢ BUSHING, CRANKPIN 1
1-27 95081808 ® LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 3/4" 1
1-28 95076816 ® NUT, HEX 1
1-10 30210298 CAP, CRANKPIN 1
1-11 95101911 CAPSCREW 2
1-12 37605193 LOCKWIRE 1
1-13 32004152 ROD, CONNECTING 2
1-14 32496663 COVER, FRAME END 1
1-15 32247884 GASKET, FRAME END COVER 1
1-16 95105250 CAPSCREW, HEX - 5/16-18 X 1” 12
1-17 95674651 GASKET, COPPER WASHER - 5/16" 8
1-18 32279549 PLUG, OIL FILLER - COMPLETE 1
1-19 NSS PLUG, OIL FILLER 1
1-20 32247850 O-RING, OIL FILLER PLUG 1
1-21 97331060 ASSEMBLY, SHAFT END COVER 1
1-22 NSS L COVER, SHAFT END 1
1-23 32499923 L SEAL 1
1-24 32247876 GASKET, SHAFT END COVER 1
1-25 32157349 BRACKET, INTERCOOLER CLAMP 1
1-26 32496432 BELTWHEEL ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE 1
1-26 32496424 BELTWHEEL GASOLINE ENGINE DRIVE 1
1-29 95053526 CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13 X 3/4" 1
1-30 95674701 GASKET, COPPER 1
1-31 32295222 BAFFLE, OIL LEVEL SWITCH 1
1-32 95053070 CAPSCREW 2
1-33 22102388 KIT, LOW OIL LEVEL SWITCH 1

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

HIGH PRESSURE VALVE AND LOW PRESSURE VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 2. HIGH PRESSURE VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY FIGURE 3. LOW PRESSURE VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY.

6 22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

ITEM CCN DESCRIPTION QTY.
REF. 32310799 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE - HIGH PRESSURE 1
2-1 NSS PLATE, VALVE - HIGH PRESSURE 1
2-2 32236671 VALVE, FINGER - INLET 1
2-3 32297343 RETAINER, VALVE HP 1
2-4 97511042 SCREW, HEXHEAD - M3 X 16 2
2-5 97511059 NUT, HEX - M3 WITH LOCKWASHER 2
2-6 32295461 RETAINER, FINGER VALVE - DISCHARGE 1
2-7 32241010 VALVE, FINGER - DISCHARGE 1
2-8 32295479 VALVE, DAMPER - DISCHARGE 1

ITEM CCN DESCRIPTION QTY.
REF. 32248205 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE 1
3-1 NSS PLATE, VALVE - LOW PRESSURE 1
3-2 32248130 VALVE, FINGER - INLET 1
3-3 32248148 RETAINER, FINGER VALVE - INLET 1
3-4 32247512 SCREW, HEX HEAD - M4 X 12 6
3-5 47638648001 NUT, HEX - M4 WITH LOCKWASHER 6
3-6 32248155 VALVE, FINGER - DISCHARGE 1
3-7 32294464 VALVE, DAMPER - DISCHARGE 1
3-8 32248163 VALVE, RETAINER - DISCHARGE 1

FASTENER TORQUE REQUIREMENTS FOR BARE COMPRESSOR PUMP

Torque values for critical nut, bolt, and capscrew fasteners are listed below.

Gradually and evenly in two stages, tighten each fastener to the final torque using a criss-cross tightening sequence.
Use only calibrated torque wrenches.

THREADED FASTENER LOCATION TORQUE
HIGH PRESSURE HEAD BOLT 75
LOW PRESSURE HEAD BOLT 75
CYLINDER FLANGE 50
FRAME END COVER 17
SHAFT END COVER 17
CRANKPIN CAP 11
HIGH PRESSURE VALVE - IN 11-15IN LB
LOW PRESSURE VALVE - IN 25-30IN LB
HIGH PRESSURE VALVE - OUT 11-15IN LB
LOW PRESSURE VALVE - OUT 25-30IN LB
BELTWHEEL 60

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

MODEL 2475 BARE COMPRESSOR PUMP

FIGURE 4. MODEL 2475 BARE COMPRESSOR PUMP.

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

ITEM CCN DESCRIPTION QTY.
4-1 32496598 PISTON, AIR - COMPLETE - 2.5" HIGH PRESSURE 1
4-2 NSS PISTON - AIR - 2.5" 1
4-3 30287783 PIN, PISTON 1
4-4 30298020 RING, LOCK 2
4-5 32307910 SET, PISTON RING - 2.5" 1
4-6 32247868 GASKET, CYLINDER/FLANGE 2
4-7 32247652 CYLINDER - 2.5”- HIGH PRESSURE 1
4-8 95053567 CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13 X 1-1/4" 8
4-9 95674701 GASKET, COPPER - 1/2" 8
4-10 32246878 O-RING, VALVE PLATE - HIGH PRESSURE 1
4-11 32310799 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE - HIGH PRESSURE (SEE FIGURE 2) 1
4-12 32247926 GASKET, AIRHEAD - HIGH PRESSURE 1
4-13 32247827 AIRHEAD - HIGH PRESSURE 1
4-14 32496564 PISTON, AIR - COMPLETE - 4”- LOW PRESSURE 1
4-15 NSS PISTON, AIR - 4" 1
4-16 30288393 PIN, PISTON 1
4-17 30298020 RING, LOCK 2
4-18 32307928 SET, PISTON RING - 4" 1
4-19 32293540 CYLINDER, - 4" LOW PRESSURE 1
4-20 32248197 GASKET, VALVE PLATE - LOW PRESSURE 1
4-21 32248205 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE - LOW PRESSURE (SEE FIGURE 3) 1
4-22 32248189 GASKET, AIRHEAD - LOW PRESSURE 1
4-23 32293557 AIRHEAD - LOW PRESSURE 1
4-24 95104188 CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13 X 1-3/4" 8

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

TYPICAL MODEL 2475 INTERCOOLER ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 5. TYPICAL MODEL 2475 INTERCOOLER ASSEMBLY.

10

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

ITEM CCN DESCRIPTION QTY.
5-1 32499196 ASSEMBLY, INTERCOOLER 1
5-2 NSS ® INTERCOOLER 1
5-3 95108577 * NUT, TUBE - 3/4” 2
5-4 95083275 CONNECTOR, TUBE 2
5-5 32247942 CLAMP, INTERCOOLER 1
5-6 95094298 WASHER, FLAT - 1/4" 2
5-7 95648150 LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 1/4” 2
5-8 95416335 NUT, HEX - 1/4-20 2
5-9 95082483 CONNECTOR, TUBE 1
5-10 95031860 ELBOW, TUBE 1
5-11 32247892 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - BREATHER 1
5-12 72062185 VALVE, RELIEF - 80 PSIG 1
5-13 32170953 FILTER, INLET - COMPLETE - 10 MICRON 1
5-14 32170979 ELEMENT, FILTER - 10 MICRON 1
5-13 37170834 FILTER, INLET - COMPLETE - 4 MICRON
5-14 32165466 ELEMENT, FILTER - 4 MICRON
5-15 37143542 ELBOW, STREET 1

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

SIMPLEX ELECTRIC MOTOR MODELS

AIR COMPRESSOR PUMP

CCN DESCRIPTION QTY

AIR COMPRESSOR PUMP GROUP

32304370 PUMP, BARE COMPRESSOR

95114476 CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 (TO MOUNT PUMP TO BASE)
95458808 NIPPLE, CLOSE 3/4 X 1-3/8

95716890 LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 1/2 (FOR PUMP MOUNTING CAPSCREWS)

O NN

CONTROLS

COMMON

31385693 VALVE, SAFETY / RELIEF - 200 PSIG

32174286 VALVE, SAFETY / RELIEF (DISCHARGE) - 325 PSIG

32499816 GAUGE, AIR PRESSURE - 0-300 PSIG, 1/4 NPT, 9 O'CLOCK

32179038 PLUG, PIPE - 1/4 CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS

56288772 SWITCH, PRESSURE - SIEMENS W / UNLOADER VALVE & LEVER

32333072 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE

32499626 ASSEMBLY, DISCHARGE TUBE

85582229 VALVE, CHECK - 5/8 T X 3/4 NPT

32145088 ELBOW, TUBE - 3/4 X 3/4 WITH PORT

95031795 TUBE ELBOW -5/8 X 1/2

95426714 NIPPLE, CLOSE - 1/4 X 7/8 FULLY PACKAGED UNITS

56288764 SWITCH, PRESSURE - SIEMENS W / UNLOADER VALVE (FULLY PACKAGED UNITS)
32221228 TEE, MALE BRANCH -1/4

32322281 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475N NEMA 1 IFCV
32322299 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475D NEMA 1 IFCV
32323172 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - UNL 2475N7.5 PRESS SW TO CKVLV W/ROT SWITCH 11
32323396 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - MM/CK VLV/ACA C 2475N (INV CKVLV)

32323404 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - N4 PS/CK VLV 2475D (INVCK VLV)

32323412 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - MM/CK VLV/TEB G 2475N

32333098 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475N (SIEMENS)
32333106 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475D (SIEMENS)
32333114 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475N7.5 (SIEMENS)
32334849 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475N5

32334872 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475N7.5

32334880 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PRESSURE SWITCH TO CHECK VALVE 2475D5

32209157 NIPPLE, LONG-1/4X5

95082467 CONNECTOR, MALE-1/4X 1/4

U U (U T U U (U T U WU

U VU U U O (U G

AIR RECEIVER TANK

23686900 TANK, AIR RECEIVER - 80 GALLON VERTICAL (CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS)
32496499 TANK, AIR RECEIVER - 80 GALLON VERTICAL (FULLY PACKAGED UNITS)
32498768 TANK, AIR RECEIVER - 80 GALLON HORIZONTAL (175 PSIG UNITS)
32251837 TANK, AIR RECEIVER - 80 GALLON HORIZONTAL (250 PSIG UNITS)
32223596 VALVE, BALL - 3/4 (CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS)

32106569 VALVE, BALL - 3/4 (FULLY PACKAGED UNITS)

32027120 VALVE, MANUAL DRAIN (CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS)

S W (U U

12 22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

BASEPLATE
CCN DESCRIPTION QTY
BASEPLATE PACKAGE GROUP
32195224 ASSEMBLY, SUBBASE 1
32333445 ASSEMBLY, PRESSURE SWITCH TUBE 2
32048993 CLAMP 2

STARTERS

CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS
56272305 STARTER, 5HP - 200-1-60
56272040 STARTER, 5HP - 230-1-60

56272057 STARTER, 5HP - 200-3-60
56272222 STARTER, 5HP - 230-3-60
56272230 STARTER, 5HP - 460-3-60
56272164 STARTER, 5HP - 575-3-60
56272297 STARTER, 7.5HP - 230-1-60
56272198 STARTER, 7.5HP - 200-3-60
56272131 STARTER, 7.5HP - 230-3-60
56272149 STARTER, 7.5HP - 460-3-60
56272214 STARTER, 7.5HP - 575-3-60
97330229 PLATE, STARTER MOUNT
FULLY PACKAGED UNITS
56272305 STARTER, 5HP - 200-1-60
56272040 STARTER, 5HP - 230-1-60
56272057 STARTER, 5HP - 200-3-60
81292468 STARTER, 5HP - 230/460-3-60
56272222 STARTER, 5HP - 230-3-60
56272164 STARTER, 5HP - 575-3-60
81292450 STARTER, 7.5HP - 230/460-3-60
56272297 STARTER, 7.5HP - 230-1-60
56272198 STARTER, 7.5HP - 200-3-60
56277214 STARTER, 7.5HP - 575-3-60

U U U U (UK T WU O §

U VU U WU U (U O §

ELECTRIC DRAIN

COMMON

54393335 ELBOW, STREET - 1/2

54579248 DRAIN, EDV ELECTRIC

95989638 CONNECTOR, SWIVEL - FEMALE VERTICAL TANK UNITS
32237851 NIPPLE, LONG-1/2 X 4-1/2

54386974 COUPLING, BRASS - 1/2

95242517 NIPPLE, LONG-1/2X 6

—_  m am

DRIVE

MOTORS - CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS
32288631 MOTOR, 5HP - 230-1-60

97331656 MOTOR, 5HP - 230/460-3-60

97331649 MOTOR, 5HP - 200-3-60

97331664 MOTOR, 5HP - 575-3-60

32065526 MOTOR, 5HP - 200-1-60

97331656 MOTOR, 5HP - 230-3-60

U U W UIE G

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

CCN DESCRIPTION QTY
32309437 MOTOR, 7.5HP - 230-1-60 1
97331680 MOTOR, 7.5HP - 230/460-3-60 1
97331672 MOTOR, 7.5HP - 200-3-60 1

BELTS
95099479 BELT, V - A62 (5HP CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS) 1
95099511 BELT, V- A70 (5HP FULLY PACKAGED UNITS) 1
95099461 BELT, V - A60 (7.5HP CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS) 1
MOTORS - FULLY PACKAGED UNITS
32065526 MOTOR, 5HP - 200-1-60 1
32288631 MOTOR, 5HP - 230-1-60 1
32036790 MOTOR, 5HP - 200-3-60 1
32036857 MOTOR, 5HP - 230/460-3-60 1
32036865 MOTOR, 5HP - 575-3-60 1
SHEAVE SETS
32281768 SET, SHEAVE (5HP) 1
54507975 SET, SHEAVE (7.5HP, 230-1-60) 2475 1
54507967 SET, SHEAVE (7.5HP, ALL EXCEPT 230-1-60) 2475 1
47620795001 | SET, SHEAVETS8 1
COMMON
32175556 CAPSCREW, SERRATED WASHER HEAD - 3/8-16 X 1 (MOTOR MOUNTING) 4
54370523 NUT, CONICAL KEPS - 3/8 (MOTOR MOUNTING) VAR
AIR COOLED AFTERCOOLER (ACACQ)
32174286 VALVE, SAFETY(DISCH)325PS SA25-0A325 1
32188450 TUBE ASSY, COMPR/ACAC 242 2420/2475 1
32322265 TUBE ASSY, ACAC/RECVR 2475N IFCV 1
32322273 TUBE ASSY, ACAC/RECVR 2475D IFCV 1
95031795 TUBE ELBOW 5/8X1/2 75A10B20 249IFHD10-8 . 1
32498149 COIL, AFTERCOOLER MODINE 2475 5HP 1
85582229 VALVE, CHECK 3/4" X 5/8T W/ 1/4" & 1/4T PORTS 1
32498065 COIL, AFTER COOLER -7.5HP 1
BELTGUARD
WIRE STYLE (CENTER DISCHARGE UNITS)
32499162 BACK, BELTGUARD - WIRE 1
32499170 FRONT, BELTGUARD - WIRE 1
32496093 CLIP, PVC COATED 4
95916078 WASHER, FLAT - 1/4 ZINC 3
97173595 CAPSCREW, SELF-TAP - 1/4-20 X 1/2 3
97330013 BRACE, WIRE BELTGUARD 1
SHEET METAL STYLE (FULLY PACKAGED UNITS)
32281040 BACK, BELTGUARD - SHEET METAL 1
32281057 BRACE, SHEET METAL BELTGUARD (ATTACH TO LOW PRESSURE HEAD) 1
32281065 BRACE, SHEET METAL BELTGUARD (ATTACH TO HIGH PRESSURE HEAD) 1
32281073 COVER, AIR COOLED AFTERCOOLER 1
32000705 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING - 3/8-16 X 3/4 4
32187056 SCREW, SELF-DRILL - 1/4-14 14
14 22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

DUPLEX ELECTRIC MOTOR MODELS

CCN | DESCRIPTION | QTY

AIR COMPRESSOR PUMP

AIR COMPRESSOR PUMP GROUP

32304370 | PUMP, BARE COMPRESSOR 2
95114476 | CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 (TO MOUNT PUMP TO BASE)
95716890 | LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 1/2 (FOR PUMP MOUNTING CAPSCREWS) 8
CONTROLS

COMMON

56288764 | SWITCH, PRESSURE - WITH UNLOADER VALVE

56288798 | SWITCH, PRESSURE

95426714 | NIPPLE, CLOSE

32013872 | GAUGE, PRESSURE

32179038 | PLUG, PIPE

32301483 | ASSEMBLY, SHUTTLE VALVE

32333528 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - IC/IC 2-2475D TANK (LEAD/LAG)
32333015 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PL.UNL SH VLV/DUP SIEMENS 2-2475D

_ m AN m s a

BASE PACKAGE

32251894 | TANK, AIR RECEIVER - 2-2475D

32251902 | TANK, AIR RECEIVER - 2-2475E

32223596 | ASSEMBLY, BALL VALVE - 3/4" (2-2475D)

32223604 | ASSEMBLY, BALL VALVE - 1" (2-2475E)

32116295 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - REC / MTD BLOCK RIGHT HAND (2-2475E7.5)
32116303 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - REC / MTD BLOCK LEFT HAND (2-2475E7.5)
32118382 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - REC / MTD BLOCK RIGHT HAND (2-2475D5)
32118390 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - REC / MTD BLOCK LEFT HAND (2-2475D5)
32333551 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - REC / MTD BLOCK RIGHT HAND (2-2475E5)
32333544 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - REC / MTD BLOCK LEFT HAND (2-2475E5)
31385693 | VALVE, SAFETY/ RELIEF - 200 PSIG

32157554 | CONNECTOR, MALE -5/16 X 1/4

32179038 | PLUG, PIPE - 1/4 (2-2475E)

32236333 | ASSEMBLY, TUBE - SHUTTLE VALVE / I/CTEE (2-2475E)
95007522 | TEE, MALETUBE - 5/16 X 1/8

95037453 | BUSHING, REDUCER-3/4X 1/4

95037826 | BUSHING, REDUCING - 1-1/2 X 1

RN U U O Y NG5 JON - S WA G U AT (U W T U

MOTORS

32036931 | MOTOR, 7.5 HP - 200-3-60
32036972 | MOTOR, 7.5 HP - 230/460-3-60
32036980 | MOTOR, 7.5 HP - 575-3-60
32175556 | CAPSCREW, 3/8-16 X 1
37177052 | CLAMP, MOTOR

37177656 | BOLT, BELT TIGHTENER
37179207 | CLIP, BELT TIGHTENER
54370523 | NUT, CONICAL KEPS - 3/8
56271406 | SET, SHEAVE

95677324 | BELT,V - A74

N N DN NN OONDNMNN

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

CCN

DESCRIPTION

| Q1Y

ALTERNATORS

56272917
56272966
23867567
56273063
95074266
32298705
32000705
VAR.

ALTERNATOR, 7.5 HP - 200-3-60
ALTERNATOR, 7.5 HP - 230-3-60
ALTERNATOR, 7.5 HP - 460-3-60
ALTERNATOR, 7.5 HP - 575-3-60
SCREW, TAPPING - 1/4-20 X 1/2
BRACKET, ALTERNATOR

SCREW, SELF-TAPPING - 3/8-16 X 3/4
HEATER

[o) N S Y S

AIR COOLED AFTERCOOLER

95037826
95006565
95640074
32186421
85582112
32174286
32324295
32324287
32498065
32498149

BUSHING, REDUCING - 1-1/2 X 1

TEE, PIPE- 1"

NIPPLE, CLOSE 1 X 1-1/2

BUSHING, REDUCING - 1 X 3/4

VALVE, CHECK-3/4 X 3/4

VALVE, SAFETY / RELIEF - DISCHARGE (325 PSIG)
ASSEMBLY, TUBE - ACAC /TANK

ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PUMP / ACAC

COIL, AFTERCOOLER - 7.5HP

COIL, AFTER COOLER -5HP

N N NN DNNN =2 = =

BELTGUARD

32281040
32281057
32281065
32281073
32000705
32187056

BACK, BELTGUARD - SHEET METAL

BRACE, SHEET METAL BELTGUARD (ATTACH TO LOW PRESSURE HEAD)
BRACE, SHEET METAL BELTGUARD (ATTACH TO HIGH PRESSURE HEAD)
COVER, AIR COOLED AFTERCOOLER

SCREW, SELF-TAPPING - 3/8-16 X 3/4

SCREW, SELF-DRILL - 1/4-14

o N N NN

PNEUMATIC DRAIN VALVE

32311102
32496325
32335457
32311128
95110441

ASSEMBLY, PNEUMATIC DRAIN VALVE

TEE, MALE RUN

ASSEMBLY, TUBE - DRAIN VALVE TO COMPRESSOR
ASSEMBLY, TUBE - CONDENSATE

ELBOW, TUBE -5/16 X 1/4

—_ =

16

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

GASOLINE ENGINE MODELS

CCN

| DESCRIPTION

[ QY

TUBING GROUP

32343758
32343725
32343758
32343725

ASSEMBLY, DISCHARGE TUBE - KOHLER BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS
ASSEMBLY, DISCHARGE TUBE - KOHLER TANK MOUNTED UNITS
ASSEMBLY, DISCHARGE TUBE - HONDA BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS
ASSEMBLY, DISCHARGE TUBE - HONDA TANK MOUNTED UNITS

_

CONTROLS GROUP

23426687
23426687
23426687
49816283
32174286
31385693
37155751
32013898
81296253
95031795
32262545

CONTROL, THROTTLE SLOWDOWN - KOHLER BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS
CONTROL, THROTTLE SLOWDOWN - KOHLER TANK MOUNTED UNITS
CONTROL, THROTTLE SLOWDOWN - HONDA UNITS

VALVE, AUXILIARY

*VALVE, SAFETY / RELIEF - 325 PSIG DISCHARGE

*VALVE, SAFETY / RELIEF - 200 PSIG RECEIVER

* MUFFLER, DISCHARGE UNLOADER

GAUGE, PRESSURE - BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS

GAUGE, PRESSURE - TANK MOUNTED UNITS

TUBE ELBOW 5/8X1/2 (ALL)

NIPPLE, PIPE - 1/2" X 4" (KOHLER / HONDA TANK MOUNTED)

_ ek m m m m m m m m

AIR RECEIVER TANK GROUP

32175507
23746076
32223588
32027120
46821641
32209165
32034134

TANK, AIR RECEIVER - BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS

TANK, AIR RECEIVER - KOHLER / HONDA TANK MOUNTED UNITS
VALVE, SERVICE

VALVE, MANUAL DRAIN

KIT, VIBRATION MOUNT - HONDA KOHLER TANK MOUNTED UNITS
BRACKET, TANK MOUNTING - BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS

BOLT, U - BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS

N N —m =

BASEPLATE UNIT GROUP

32140576
32309221
95944633
32178998
95043766
95675526
39128558

SUBBASE, KOHLER BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS

SUBBASE, HONDA BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS

BUSHING, 3/4 X 1/4 (BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS)

BUSHING, REDUCING - 3/4 X 1/2 (BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS)
CAPSCREW, HEX - 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 (BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS)

NUT, WHIZ-LOCK - 5/16-18 (BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNITS)

A DD N = -

BELTGUARD GROUP

32308124
32308124
23308116

BACK, BELTGUARD - KOHLER UNITS
BACK, BELTGUARD - HONDA UNITS
FRONT, BELTGUARD - KOHLER UNITS

32308116
23094329
32308686
32281065
32000705
32187056

FRONT, BELTGUARD - HONDA UNITS
BRACE, BELTGUARD - LP - KOHLER UNITS
BRACE, BELTGUARD - HONDA UNITS
BRACE, BELTGUARD - HP - KOHLER UNITS
SCREW, SELF-TAPPING - 3/8-16 X 3/4
SCREW, SELF-DRILLING - 1/4-14

S N [ Uy

VAR
VAR

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

CCN | DESCRIPTION | Qry
ENGINE & DRIVE GROUP
23632821 | ENGINE, KOHLER - WITH ALTERNATOR 1
23753361 | ENGINE, HONDA 1
32310153 | BELT, DRIVE - KOHLER UNITS 1
32310153 | BELT, DRIVE - HONDA UNITS 1
81297475 | SHEAVE, KOHLER ENGINE 1
81297475 | SHEAVE, HONDA ENGINE 1
32042236 | TENSIONER, BELT - KOHLER & HONDA UNITS 1
30219802 | CLIP, BELT TIGHTENER - KOHLER & HONDA UNITS 1
32308140 | BRACE, ENGINE / COMPRESSOR - HONDA UNITS 1
32308140 | BRACE, ENGINE / COMPRESSOR - KOHLER UNITS 1
95203444 | KEY, KOHLER & HONDA UNITS 1
MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE & FITTINGS
95391116 | CAPSCREW, 3/8-16 X 2 - KOHLER & HONDA UNITS 1
95077053 | CAPSCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 - KOHLER & HONDA UNITS 2
39128566 | NUT, WHIZ-LOCK - 3/8-16 (KOHLER / HONDA) 3
95423695 | NUT, HEX - 1/2 - KOHLER & HONDA UNITS 1
54370523 | NUT, LOCK -3/8-16 (KOHLER & HONDA) 1
COMPRESSOR PUMP GROUP
32313322 | PUMP, BARE COMPRESSOR (INCL STD FILTER & INTERCOOLER SAFETY / RELIEF VALVE) 1
95114476 | CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 4
95716890 | LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 1/2 4
18 22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

SERVICE AND ACCESSORY PARTS AND KITS

SERVICE

START-UP KITS

Each Start-Up Kit contains the necessary quantities of All-
Season Select Lubricant and standard air filter element(s)
to start-up and maintain your compressor for the first
year. Start-Up Kits for engine driven models include a
replacement engine air filter, engine oil filter and engine
oil. See the engine manufacturer’s instructions for more
detailed engine care information.

CCN  DESCRIPTION MODELS

32305880 KIT, START-UP
32312936 KIT, START-UP
46821567 KIT, START-UP

ELECTRIC MOTOR MODELS
HONDA ENGINE MODELS
KOHLER ENGINE MODELS

MAINTENANCE PAKS

Maintenance paks contain all the parts necessary for one
complete routine maintenance of your compressor. All-
Season Select Lubricant, air filter elements and gaskets
are included.

ITEM CCN
4-1 32496598

DESCRIPTION QTY

PISTON, AIR - COMPLETE 1
- 2.5"HIGH PRESSURE

SET, PISTON RING - 2.5”
GASKET, CYLINDER/FLANGE 2

—_

4-5 32307910
4-6 32247868

4-10 32246878 O-RING, VALVE PLATE - 1
HIGH PRESSURE

4-12 32247926 GASKET, AIRHEAD - HIGH 1
PRESSURE

4-14 32496564 PISTON, AIR - COMPLETE 1
-4”-LOW PRESSURE

4-18 32307928 SET, PISTON RING - 4" 1

4-20 32248197 GASKET, VALVE PLATE-LOW 1
PRESSURE

4-22 32248189 GASKET, AIRHEAD - LOW 1
PRESSURE

GASOLINE ENGINE PARTS

CCN  DESCRIPTION

CCN  DESCRIPTION MODELS

38485330 PAK, MAINTENANCE

23666852 FILTER, AIR KOHLER ENGINE MODELS

STEP SAVER KITS

Step Saver Kits provide all the parts required to perform
common repair or scheduled maintenance tasks, such as
piston ring replacement or valve replacement.

23666845 PRE FILTER KOHLER ENGINE MODELS

CCN  DESCRIPTION

32301426 KIT, VALVE
32301517 KIT, RING
32301509 KIT, BEARING & ROD*

COMPRESSOR LUBRICANT

All Season T30 Select is a synthetic fluid specifically
formulated to protect and preserve your Ingersoll Rand
small reciprocating air compressor through a broad range
of temperature as well as better start-up in colder climate
conditions. With its outstanding formulation, All Season
T30 Select enables you to run 2000 hours of service
between changeouts under normal operating conditions.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

32301434 KIT, GASKET

*To repair grooved crankshaft journals, order Shaft Repair
Kit 32499949 along with the Bearing & Rod Kit.

OVERHAUL KITS

32318875 LUBRICANT, ALL SEASON SELECT - QUART

32318883 LUBRICANT, ALL SEASON SELECT - CASE OF
12 QUARTS

CCN  DESCRIPTION

32319469 KIT, OVERHAUL

RECOMMENDED SPARES

ITEM CCN DESCRIPTION QTY

1-15 32247884 GASKET, FRAME END COVER
1-20 32247850 O-RING, OIL FILLER PLUG
1-23 32499923 L SEAL

1-24 32247876 GASKET, SHAFT END COVER

REF. 32310799 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE
- HIGH PRESSURE

S Y Y

REF. 32248205 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE 1

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

ACCESSORIES

INSTALLATION KITS

Each Installation Kit combines vibration pads and flexible
hose into one kit. The kit consists of (4) 5 X 5 vibration
pads and (1) 3 X 13 flexible hose.

CCN DESCRIPTION

Y-STRAINERS
Y-Strainers are designed to prevent foreign particles and

sludge from moving downstream.

CCN

DESCRIPTION

32323628 Y-STRAINER, 1/4
32323636 Y-STRAINER, 1/2

38002242 KIT, INSTALLATION

SILENCERS

Silencers provide excellent noise reduction (2 DBA or 35%
reduction in operating noise level) with no pressure drop.

INTERCOOLER SEPARATOR KITS

Intercooler Separator Kits remove condensate between
the first and second stages.

CCN

DESCRIPTION

CCN DESCRIPTION

32337826 KIT, INTERCOOLER SEPARATOR

32323552 SILENCER

VIBRATION PADS

Vibration pads are designed to absorb 40-60% of the
sound and vibration of your compressor.

CCN  DESCRIPTION

32320681 PAD, VIBRATION -4 X 4 STEEL PLATE
32320699 PAD, VIBRATION -5 X 5 STEEL PLATE
32321002 PAD, VIBRATION -4 X 4 CORK
32321028 PAD, VIBRATION -5 X 5 CORK
32321010 PAD, VIBRATION - 6 X 6 CORK

FLEX HOSES

Flex Hoses give flexibility to compressed air piping
systems. They provide thermal growth absorption,
misalignment compensation, vibration isolation,
reduced stress forces on compressor housings and noise
reduction.

EXTERNAL CRANKCASE HEATER KITS

External crankcase heaters are recommended when
ambient temperatures are consitently below 32°F (0°C).
An easy-to-install external creankcase heater kit is
intended for aftermarket use. Two kits may be required
for some applications.

CCN

DESCRIPTION

97330385 KIT, EXTERNAL CRANKCASE HEATER

CONSTANT SPEED CONVERSION KITS

Extend the life of your compressor in hot and humid
operating conditions by installing Constant Speed

CCN  DESCRIPTION
32323586 HOSE, FLEX —%2X 11
38335295 HOSE, FLEX — %X 36
38338778 HOSE, FLEX — %X 72
32323594 HOSE, FLEX —3% X 13
38323309 HOSE, FLEX — 34 X 24
38335303 HOSE, FLEX — 3 X 36
38338638 HOSE, FLEX —3% X 72
32323602 HOSE,FLEX—1X 14
38334033 HOSE, FLEX—1X 24
38335311 HOSE, FLEX — 1 X 36
38338646 HOSE, FLEX —1X72
32323610 HOSE, FLEX—1-2X 18
38323317 HOSE, FLEX—1-% X 20-'2
38323325 HOSE, FLEX—1-2X 24

Control.
CCN DESCRIPTION MODELS
81294621 KIT, CONSTANT 2475N5/7.5 W/4-
SPEED CONVERSION FOOT RECEIVER
81294639 KIT, CONSTANT 2475N7.5 W/3-FOOT
SPEED CONVERSION RECEIVER
81294688 KIT, CONSTANT 2475D5
SPEED CONVERSION
81295867 KIT, CONSTANT 2475N5 W/3-FOOT
SPEED CONVERSION RECEIVER
BATTERY SUPPORT KITS

The Battery Support Kit will allow a battery to be
conveniently mounted on the Kohler, Honda and
kawasaki engine driven compressors. The kit contains
the battery support, battery hold-down frame and
attachment hardware.

CCN

DESCRIPTION

MODELS

32095663 KIT, BATTERY
SUPPORT

KOHLER, HONDA, ENGINE
MODELS

VINYL COVERS

Flame retardant vinyl covers are designed to protect
gasoline engine compressors from the elements.

CCN

DESCRIPTION

MODELS

97339337

COVER, VINYL

KOHLER, HONDA,
ENGINE MODELS

20

22400394 Rev.G




G2111000-04

'0314103dS  ISIMYIHLO SS3ITINN
SNOISNINIQ J3FNNTIL 33Y [ ] NI SNOISN3WIQ

[9]Gz'F = X

[cleL'F = xx

[L]c0F = Xxx
'S3IONVYITOL QIIHID3IJSNN 1TV

(NOILYOIMaNT ON) AMQ [6%£9]SE7 L¥ L LHOIEM °

NOILO3S V—1L

SLCLD

9 ‘NOILYINOHIO oIV ¥3d0dd 04 S3AIS TV

NO 30NVYY3T0 "NIN [S0¢]00°ZL ISVAT LV 3AVIT ©
'SIHONI NI NJAIO SNOISNIWIQ 11V -~

IN=IVL 1739 NN [1G]00°T L1SYIT LV HLM
INFWIONVHEY "OLN ATddNS 1SN 43N0LSND L

<+

N ™M

‘S310N

(IVNOILdO) HOLIMS 13A3T 110 ;OJJ

IN00HD me\>w v
awslsie
[ovelzoel———= NIY50 10—
\ [czzlses | [sz] [zie]8T
— [es) L [ozt] [1£1]06L 99— 00'L /
Sl1'e Ly S04 (61]s [Le1]
: L lo2] o (/110 = oL [21]0S e S04 S/2°G
I 0¢ W NYHL [91]29 ox¥
TTT —
I H .
T4 110
[6v1] ;
88°G /
‘ad
[eve]
0SC LY

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT DRAWINGS

RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

[6zv] [rev]
‘ol Ll
[s0s]
66l

ﬁ
1371LN0 oIV w

[00G]z 61

[ees]o iz

g3 LIINE oIV

(NOILJO ¥00aLNO)
3L LTINSV

BARE COMPRESSOR PUMP

NOILV1Od

1dN .2/1L
13710 Y1

[Liz]ocs

——[6S2]1201l———~

INTVYA 4313
d371000d3LNI

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

G2211000-05

'0314103dS JISIME3IHLO SSFTINN
SNOISNINIQ H3LINMTIN 397 [ ] NI SNOISNIWIQ "9

[c1]os = X
[9)sz = xx
[¢]6Z1 = XXX SNOISNIWIA a3I41034SNN 1TV G

[6%6G11°SG7 06 LHOIEM L3N JLYNIXO¥dAY '+

[geelyoe

[ze1]
O .

SL108 9L [oc1]
[ollev'e oo (va] [ 456 ]
[C1]og oxy Lo 6] .

[ocgl62e

[6v2]00S 62 —[e7]

‘NOILYTNOHID IV 43d404d

"ONM3ATT 404 M

¥04 S3AIS TV NO WNWINIA FONVHYIT0 [G0¢],00°2L 1SV3T LY MOTIV ¢

0TV oL [£1]

L&/ L LSYAT 1V SLAN N¥HL 103r0dd dT1NOHS S11709 NOILYANNO4 'C

1004 HLYNO4 JHL LNOY¥D ¥0 WIHS A¥VSSIOIAN 4 ‘ATIvND3

d3rddns sI 4310004314V
J37003dIV NIHM ATINO

(QHL 81—,8/4) ZISr 3YS d3d
34V14 Q3LY3ANI VS ,8/S

XVYN
~—oI[1vz]c6

[

[czlooL

1334 TV 1d0ddNS ANV 13AFT 39 LSNIN 40014 dO NOILYANNO4 'L

‘S3LON

(IYNOILdO)
4310004314V A3 1000V

A DA E—

e

18£]000°G1 —[r9]z9C

(I¥NOILdO)
Y3LYVLS
YOLOW QILNNOW
(NOILJO ¥00dLNO)
3L LIING A
4338 Y3IT00DYILN

137LN0 IV

(IYNOILdO)
HOLIMS
13A37 10 MO

NIvdd 110

B
L
=FT——

ISERIE]

MOT4
——————
NI
= &
& &
T o
| |
T4 7110 L \* B [£9]z9C
AT T
/ [slS]v 0T |
[65s]oze \
[cesleee
L3NG dIV a¥vNo1138 BmodzmK

BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNIT WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR

22400394 Rev.G

22



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

45469822-A

VANV

S17089 ONILNNOW
[z1]0G°08 ¥O4 SLOTS
[se].z/1—L X [¥L].91/6 (¥)
[6121]
L9
[oes] | [cool]
et os6s ] IAIVA NIVYA
o v
1dN b/¢ [og] .
IAWVA 30INY3S 9L [v9]sc
131LN0 IV —
a »
[ ‘ [ssc]
Szl
\ _ _ _ N N I s
[SaN3 HL0d]
SONINIJO NOILOIJSNI — —n —
1
[sy3Ln cogINOTIVO 08 ﬂw
[o0gl].£9 X [805].02
N " IATVA
3IAIZO3Y INSY @ 43134 394VHOSIA
qy¥vNoLI138 s
Q3SOTON3 oz

3ATVA 4313y

Y3AI303d ANV 39NVO FYNSSI¥d
‘HOLIMS 3¥NSS3¥d TO¥LNOD
“TOMLNOO dOLS % L¥VIS oLNv

4314 L3INE IV

NIVYa 110
T4 710
3ATVA 433
43T100043LNI

[o% 8] sa1 625 = S'LASLYT
[oM LzT] sa1 00 = <ASLYT
[ox 812] SE1 08y = SQOYSZ :LHIIAM L3N ALVWIXONAdY
[gi]osF = x
[olsz'F = xx
:SIONVHITOL 34I03dSNN TV "9

HOLIMS 34NSS3dd OLNY/440

HLM ¥3L¥V1S SS31 @3NddNS 3SVHd 31ONIS ‘SA0VEZ — « G
‘0314103dS 3SIMY3HLO SSIINN

SNOISN3WIQ ¥3LINMIN 38V [ ] NI SNOISN3WIQ ¥
“NOILYINQYID IV ¥3d0¥d ¥04 S3dIs

TIV NO "NIN 30NVYV3 0 [50£100°Z} LSYIT LV MOTIV '€
ONM3A3T ¥04 MOTIV OL [£1],2/L 1SV3T 1V

SLAN NYHL 1O3r0¥d QINOHS S1108 NOILYANNOS T
‘L004 HLYNO4 3HL
1NOYO ¥O WIHS A¥YSS3IO3N JI ‘A1VNO3 L334 TV

1¥0ddNS ANV T3A37 38 1SN ¥00Td4 ¥0 NOLVANNOS I

‘S3LON

MO74
div

d3LHVIS

JOLOW Q3LNNOW«

80-GALLON HORIZONTAL TANK MOUNTED UNIT

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

45469905-A

[ov sz2] s&1 ¥09 = g',asLye
[9% zgz] s81 955 = SASLYZ LHOEM L3N 3LVAIXONdAY ‘9

[e1]os'F = x
[o)szF = xx

‘S3ONVHITIOL Q314103dSNN TV 'S

‘@314103dS 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN
SNOISNIWIQ ¥3LINMTIN 38V [ ] NI SNOISNIWId “+

"NOILYTINQYIO MIV ¥3d0¥d d04 S3AIS
TIV NO "NIA 30NVdvV310 [S0£]00°ZL LSV3T LV MOTIV ‘¢

*ONIM3A3T ¥04 MOTIV oL [£1],2/1 LSV3T LV
SLINN NYHL 133r0dd dTNOHS S1708 NOILYANNOS T

‘LO04 HLYNO4 3HL

LNOY¥D ¥O WIHS AY¥YSSIOAN 4l ‘ATIVNO3 L334 1V
13¥0d NIV¥Q 1¥0ddNS NV T3A31 38 LSNW ¥0OT4 ¥O NOLLVANNOH 'L

S1708 ONILNNOW LdN /L — FAIVA NIVSIQ :SILON
[z1]os'08 ¥O4 101S “VSNIONOD OLNY
[ecle/1—1 x [v1].91/6 x ¢|/ 0002 -ATI~
. - [e1w]___|
61211229 / 0sol
~—[06g]g g [£001]05 68 loiz]
leve] sce ve] 2°¢
LdN /¢ [v9],5Z . 86 wﬂ&
IATVA 3DIAY3S [96] wnw_\un,_ . ] z |
L3N0 dIY i
‘ I _ _ HEI_ [ze]
[sy3Ln £osINOTIVO 08 [gie] (44 [
[oo91l.£9 X [80S].0Z STl
Y3AI303Y INSY *
— - - - - - [vssleiz ® ]
Hzoclzy
[zizlve
[SaN3 Hio8] [z601]
SONIN3JO NOILO3LSNI i och
w_uEﬁm\ MO14
ayvnoLT13g HOLIMS T13ATT YOLOW Q3LNNOW 5
d3SOTON3 o MO S
IANTVA
43M3Y 398VHOSIA

3ATVA 43N3d

Y3AIF03Y ANV 39NV
‘HOLIMS 3¥NSSI¥d T0¥LNOD
dOLS % 1¥vVIS oLNv

T4 710

430714 LIINI A1V
IATWVA 431M3
43T000H3LNI

NIVya 1lo

'ﬁmmm_@.mu\_ /mu._ooomut,\ a31000YI¥

80-GALLON HORIZONTAL TANK MOUNTED UNIT

22400394 Rev.G

24



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

G2811300-01

(3ATVA NIVYA OLNV HLIM

GZ'L
TR

] paes i

NOTIVO 08
9 X ve
3Z1S 43N1303d

T 06l \‘VA

@3NddNS LON N3HM NOILYOOT) N moLioo : owen
o=

Wl

‘ /
82/ !
/ [°G—m
— = 1
S1709 0G°9 ;
¥04 310810 SONINILO
1709 000°9Z¢ NOILO3dSNI
INTVA FOINYIS 0oL
131100 dv
, XYW
L2 A
)
NIVYa TI0
TYNOILdO
(1¥NOILdO) ¢ WmEimv\
HOLIMS
g OIS woLOW GaLNNOW

QyvNoL13g
03501NI— |

REINIE
INTYA H3N3Y L3N Ml

¥3IAF0TY % 39NV Z9¢
"HOLIMS 3¥NSSId !

43700043LNI

IATVA 4313 ¢ce
JOYYHOSIA .
IANWA 43N e | gee
Go T = ¥y (AINO @dvN9L13g FHIM)
TUF = XXX

J3TIVLISNI SA4vNOL13g IdIM 3AVH

TIM SH310004314Y LNOHLIM SLINA -
'Sd71 00S LHOIGM JLVWIXOdddVY -

“d3nddns SI 3ATVA

NIV4d JLVYSNIANOD OILVNOLNY NIHM ,00'¢ adVY = x
‘NOILVINJHID oIV 43d04d 404

S3AIS 1TV NO 'NIN FONVHVYI1O ,00°CL LSY3T 1LV MOTIV

IATYA NIVHO VANV

SLG1 99l I

(IATYA NIVYA

OLNY HLIM a31ddNsS
N3HM NOILYOOT)
\m>4<> NIVHO TV NNYA

L~ (YNOILdO) L¥0d NIvdd
LdN ,8/1—3ATVA NIVYa
3LYSNIANOD OLNY

1714 10

‘S3ONVH3TI0L Q3I4I03dSNN TV °¢
ONITIATT Y04 MOTIV OL 2/ 1SV3T]
1Y SLINAN NYHL 103r0dd d1NOHS SL108 NOILVANNO4 "¢
S '1004 ddHL 3HL
LNOYD 40 WIHS A¥VSSIOIN 41 ‘ATIvNDI L334 11V
4 140ddNS ANV 13A37 39 1SN 0074 4O NOILVYANNO4 'L
‘S31ON

o r~

(I¥NQILdO)
4300031 4V
03100041V

80-GALLON VERTICAL TANK MOUNTED UNIT — FULLY PACKAGED

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

46822359

"Q3LS SLINA 3HL TV 40

JAILVLN3S3Yd3Y SI NMOHS LNIWIFONVHYY HOSSIYANOO IHL ~

FLS.« =X
[9
"HOLIMS 33NSSId 0LNV/ 440

HLIM ¥31¥VLS SS3T 03MNddNS 3ISYHd 3TONIS ‘'ST0YEZ ~ « °

'Q314i03dS ISIMATHLO SSIINN

SNOISNINIQ ¥3LIWITIIN 38Y [ ] NI SNOISNIWIQ *

"NOLLYINONIO ¥IV ¥3dO¥d ¥04 S3AIS
TIV NO "NIN 30Nv¥v3I10 [S0£]00°ZL LSY3IT LV MOTIV
"ONM3AIT ¥04 MOTY oL [£1].2/1 LSVl Ly

SLAN NY¥HL 1O3r0¥d QINOHS SL108 NOLLVANNOA
"ATIVND3 1334 TV

1¥0ddNS GNY 13A37 38 LSNW ¥00T4 ¥O NOILYANNOA

SZT'F = XX ‘SIONVYII0L Q3I4I03dSNN TV -

[t}

<

3

K4

L
‘S3LON

SY3HLO A8 G3MddNS

Vs .z2/)
RERSTY

13US
[otlcoe
EYEERS]

1Vl .8/S
YIHSVM

318VSSIYANOD
YIHSYM

1¥14 .2/ "Y3IHSYM

Y3AIFO3Y INSY \

W00°€ X GHL ONN €£1-,2/1
‘MINOSAVI

ATVA 43N3Y
39YVHISIQ— |

MO
El2

L1

SLO1S [¥ezlel X[ £1189°0 X€

372410 ONILI08
[099] 00'9Z¢

3ATVA NIVYQ
Y3AIF03Y IVANVA

LdN N,
L3N0 dIV-

SONIN3JO
NOLLO3JSNI
¥3AI303y

3ATVA 433y
REEERER]

NIV¥Q 710

(ONIQVOINN)
HOLMS 39NSS3yd
T04LNOD

T4 1o

3L LFINE IV

3ATYA 4339
YII00JYAUNI

a 3
H
390V9 IINSSINd
H_ g ° \\ FERNEREN
\
: J /
¥
o] S 30N 335
/zﬁzﬁm HOLOW »
. ®
%
. /
P = —
SLYC /’
NOILYL10Y a¥vnoL1ag
G3SOTON3
—
ATINO 0Ot€C
NOILVLOY

80-GALLON VERTICAL TANK MOUNTED UNIT

22400394 Rev.G

26



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

G2411300-C

(YNOILdO) 1¥0d
NIVYQ LdN ,8/L — 3ATWA
NIVYA 3L¥SNIANOD OLNY

VA 43134
H3A1303y

(vNOILdO)
HOLIMS T13AF
110 MO

IAIVA 431134
394VHOSIA

[evv]|[801]|[zez]|los ] [8LoT |[vos]| [ee] [vLer] | |[ee] |lowz]{esaL] [9L] | [61] [oscL]ilvov]|leev][ozz1]losoL]) [£8] | [80S] |[190L]|  [vsv] |[cos1x019](l065]
9L1| STy |0STIL| Sy | L9z |zzz|8lg| LvS | * Szl |seg |vel | 29 | su | 928 | 6'SL|SCLL|0005|05TY| v¥E |000°0E|000 2y ozl LLOX.¥T |00st|  S3sLve—t
[evv]|Lo] |[eov] [os 1] [z08]|[v9s]| [sS] [zozt] /¢ |[62] |[esi][6s0t] [21] | [01] [[8ott][uiv] |loge][6coL]sea]) [8e] | [682] | [os8] | [coe] |[0091x805]|[1e+]
S/1|00¢ |L8°GL| Sy | LG8 | 222 | 81T |G LY | " c1'l | Sz9[1'99] 06" | 8¢ |09y |29l |00°EL|0S'0¥|0D'SZ| 0S'} | SL€°LL|0ST ¥E 08 L£9X,.0Z | 0S6 | sas/vz—t
z A x I m [ Al s [ d N w3 > P I n 9 3 a o | as g8 v [[431n]ve 3z1S ﬁ@% 300
[WA] SIHONI NI SNOISNIWIQ 43AI393Y | 15N
o)
a | (WWNOILdO)
7 180d NIVHQ LdN
v 5 7/ L=3NTVA NIvEa
3LVSNIANOD 01Ny
(3ATYA NIVHQ OLNY HLIM 000Z-A03 —
@317ddNS LON N3IHM NOILYDQ1) (IATVA NIVHA OLNY HLIM - N
S1108 OLN o VA NVHE VANV 03NddNS N3HM NOILYD0T)
M2 X ¥ IATIVA NIVHD TVNNYAN —
(SAN3 HL08) 3
SONINIJO NOILO3dSNI |
| R P ETS
~N e R . /
XYW
SINIVA 433y FOUVHOSIA % T LN .d A
S3IATVA NOILYTOSI INTWA IDINGIS
| 137LN0 ¥
T
|
|
(wnoudo) /T B
SY3LTIA YOLVYNYILTY
LIINE IV Q3LNNOW
(NOLLJO 4000LNO) NN 4313 N NG IO
H3T000Y3LNI T 0
(¥NOILdO) SIS LTINE AV
S¥3I00043L4V
Sa¥vNoL138
03100241V Q35070N3 39Nv9 B
HOLIMS 3¥NSS3yd
1
* 1
NOILYINOMID dIv ¥3dOMd 804 S3AIS "
TV NO 'NIW 3ONvyY310 [S0£1,00°Z1 LS¥3T 1V MOTIV ¥
03L103dS 3SIMEIHLO SSIINA- "ONM3ATT ¥04 MOTTY oL [£1],2/1 1Sv3T 1v
SNOISN3NIQ ¥3L3NITIN 34V [ ] NI SNOISNINID "8 SLAN N¥HL 103r0¥d GINOHS SLT08 NOILYANNOS €
SAyvNoL138 "NOISNINIQ IHL ISYIHONI LON TIM 1NG NMOHS
JdIM IAVH TIM SY3100083L4v LNOHLIM SLINM “L ATI¥VSS3O3N LON 38V SW3LI AYOSS30OV 034103dS
leilos 7 = x ‘03LSM SLINN 3HL TIV 40 IALVINISINdIY
lalsz 7 = xx SI NMOHS LNIWIONVHYY ¥OSSIHINOD IHL T
[e]z ¥ = XXX :S3IONVHITOL QINHIDILSNN TV 9 1004 HLYNO4 3HL
'03ddNS SI IAWA NIV¥Q LNO¥O ¥0 WIHS A¥YSSIOIN 4 ‘ATIVND3I 1334 1TV
NOILYSNIANOD OILYWOLNY N3HM A. QQY = « 'S 130ddNS ONV 13731 38 LSN 0014 O NOLVANNOS 'L
‘S3LON

TANK MOUNTED DUPLEX UNIT WITH 5 HP MOTORS

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

G2411301-C

(IANTVA NIVYA OLNY HLIM
a311ddNS LON NIHM NOILYDOT)
IATVYA NIVHA 4<DZ<§[/

(IYNOILJO) 180d NIvda LdN
F/L=3ATVA NIVHQ
ALVSNIANOD OLNY

ﬁ (6181191 /x

\
ﬁonmgoo,om|/4

000Z-AQ3
N\

(TYNOILdO) Ld0d NIvda
1dN ,8/L IATVA NIvda
JLYSNIANOD 01NV

(IANTVA NIVHA OLNY HLIM
a3NddNS N3HM NOILYO0T)
IANTVA NIVYEA 4<DZ<§J

[og0oL]os T¥

(SAN3 HLO9) [£901]000°2Y [7S7 L e —— / \
SONIN3dO /7 [165] =—o{[805]o00 0z [805]000 07 —=
NOILDIJSNI AT (18]
[coz] X R XYW 18
¢ S1708 9L [91]z9e 767 919]sz¥e :
008 | yo4 107s [8e]os 1x[6L15L ot fﬁm;m [o19] (28] |
7 ] ]
, l61] !

e Gl
[zos1]..9 x [019].¥2 IATVA 4313
H3AIF03Y [¥3LMT vS¥ INOTIVO 0zl \ RENNEER]
I—NIvya 1io
c © [1ec1]
7 ﬁ LdN L vZS
, INTVA FONYIS Ewmf
Tm‘ 4 131LN0 dIV T4 710 6°¢G
SIAIVA NOILYI0S % D
SIANTIVA 431M3d FOA4VHISIA
- . (T¥NOILLO)
Mo al HOLYNY3LTY
~~b NOILYNIBNOD—NON
b Q3LNNOW
[ —
(TI¥NOILHO) B :
SQYvNOL139 SHF100943L v [125]507—=
Q3S0TON3 03100341y 39NV ANV
NOILdO ¥00d1N0 SEEINIE] SINTIVA 43M3d
Amﬁiz LTINI W:/W L3NG IV ¥IT00083LNI— HOLIMS 3dNSS3dd
"03141034S ISIMYIHLO SSTINN [1voL]o 1y ———————

SNOISNINIA ¥3LIATTIN 33v [ ] NI SNOISN3INIA '8
[c1]osF = X
[9]cz'F = xx
[2]ezL'F = XXX :SIONVMIIOL AIIH0IASNN TIV L
0317ddNnsS SI 3ATVA
NIVYQ 3LYSNIANOD OILYWOLNY N3HM [68]0S°¢ dav = « 9

‘NOILYINOHID oIV 43d0dd o404 S3dIS 1N0YO 40 W

ONM3ATT 804 MOTTV OL [€L].2/1 LSval LV
SLNAN NYHL 103r0¥d QINOHS S1108 NOILYANNO4 '+

‘000G © Ndd d0SSIAdNOD WNWIXYIN "¢

'SNOISNIWIQ TIVH3IAO JHL 3ISVYIHINI LON TIIM
NMOHS ATIYYSSIOIN LON 3oV LVHL SW3LI A40SS3IO0V ¢

‘1004 H1dNO4 JHL

IHS AYVSS3O3N 41 *ATIvNO3 L3

34 v

TV ONO NI 3ONVYY3T0 [60¢],00C) LSY3T LY MOTIV 'S 140ddNS ANV 13A3T 39 LSNA 80074 40 NOILYANNOA 'L :S3ILON

TANK MOUNTED DUPLEX UNIT WITH 7.5 HP MOTORS

22400394 Rev.G

28



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

46822359-A

'@314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN
SNOISNIWIA H3LIAITIA 38V [ ] NI SNOISNIWIQ
ﬁmzom.ﬁ =X
9lSz'F = XX
[£]cU'F = XXX :SIONVYITOL Q3I1034SNN TV

[oM 8LL] 'S81 09T 'XOdddV :LHOIIM ~

"NOILVINOMIO MIV ¥3d0¥d ¥04 S3AIS

9 7V NO 'NIN 3ONVHVITO [G0£]00°ZL LSYIT LV MOTIV '€
"ONM3ATT ¥04 MO oL [¢£1].2/) 1Sv3T LV

g SLAN NYHL 103r0¥d GINOHS SL108 NOILVANNO4 Z
"1004 HL¥NO4 3HL
L1NOYO ¥O WIHS AYVSSIOIN 41 ‘ATIVND3I L334 TV

v 1¥0ddNS ANV 13A3T 38 LSNW ¥OOT4 ¥O NOILYANNOS 'L

‘S3LON
IATIVA
s1708 9L 431734 ¥3AI3034
(Ao 303 o

3LVSNIANOD VNNV

[90¥]J00"91— [ ]
620115 0%
[sslsl 'z —] lose] —tl-[gzl00't .
000%1 [668]r°ce
| [so1] 051106 [£v1]18'G — [8e8]o00°ce [ogleit
g9 L —
—— .
leoz] | | [ [10z] | NIva
soe 28/ 0 INIDN3
_ 2 i NIVEQ 10 — | LN 2/
H__.wwu T4 10— R
Mo
I\ (3NION3 40 3a1s)
ALIAVYO |\ T4 10 3INIONI
40 ¥3INIO el RN
18VIS AN NV310 — Q<DO
a¥vNoL13g ~——[989]0'22 INTVA 4313
Q3SOTON3 ¥3AVOTINN 39d8VHOSIA Y3100043LNI EREERIA]

% 3NTVA 431139 39dVHOSIA 1SNVHX3 3NION3
3NION3

gLl 0P¥HO YFTHOM

L3INI AV

(s¥3Ln €4) S1o L2
MNVL 73N4 3INION3

3ONVO 3YNSS3¥d J3AIF03d

BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNIT WITH KAWASAKI ENGINE

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

46821468

Qy¥vNOLT3g LIINE IV

J3SOTON3

4334 3OVLISYILNI

Y3AVOTINN 394VHISIA
FATVA 43M3Y Y3AIF03Y ® 39YVHOSIA
‘39NVO IYNSSIYd ¥3AI303Y

(s¥3Ln £2) s1o 2L
MNVL 73N4 3INIONI

LYVIS A3M

mmson.ﬂ =X
9lST'F = XX SS S
[e]erF = XXX :S3ONVYITOL Q3IHI03ISNN TV ¥ €1—.2/1 ¥071—413S LAN
‘MINOS X3H .2/L € X .2/lx 40 30v1d NI (03NddnS LON) "NOLLYINDYIO ¥V ¥3d0¥d ¥04 S3AIs 2/0 Ly ‘uaHsvM
SYOHONY 3L3YONOD ,2/1 38N S¥0014 FLFYONOD Of TV NO NIN 3ONVEVITO [S0£]00°ZL LSYIT LV MOTIV '€ R NOILYNEIA “YOLYTOSI
ONIINNOW 803 "@3MddNS LI ONLLNNOW DNISN 30V44NS ONMIAT ¥04 MOTIV OL [€11.2/L 1SYT Lv e HoLyos
QoS OL Q3LNNOW ATY3d0Y¥d 39 OL LINN ¥OSSIYAWOD £ SLAN NYHL Lo3roNd GINoRS S1708. NOTWaNNOY ‘2 Ho 0| uaovae
[95 90Z] SE1 SS¥ "XOdddY ‘LHOIIM A¥Q ‘9 1004 HLYNO4 IHL « .
‘a314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSITNN LNO¥D HO WIHS A¥VSSIOIN 41 ATIVND3 1334 TV 100 YN WIHSIM
SNOISN3WIQ ¥ALIANITIN 38V [ ] NI SNOISN3WIQ 'S 140ddNS ANV T13A3T 39 LSNN ¥00T4 0 NOILYANNO4 L 3N 3dVHS—0 "d3HSYM
:S3ALON .C/L LV14 "4IHSYM
ST/L=EXEL=,2/1 X3H ‘MIY0S«
~—[655]0zC — IAVA NIVHA
[98c]zGL~] SL11708 NOILYANNOA 3LYSNIANOD VANV
[c1]0S¢ ¥04 SITOH + /
[zz]8e” [1ve] < lovLL]lsPy
_ LSYVCL |
| [121] [sogloelt [00¢]
L9 i .
[svclsse [vols NA [¢e5]oo' 1z ol
I | ; |
L2100 [zoz]
0S°0L [S¥3LN #1L] Tv9 0f
~ (6] _ ~ 371 ¥R |
(s) e [oge]
0 el (SON3 HLO8)
LdN ,2/L
13LN0 ¥V ONIN3dO
NOILO3dSNI
[zeoL]
90y T~ Nivaa
NIV¥a TI0 0 3INIONI
o N— ALIAVYD 40 ¥3LN3IO T4 110 T4
0 3INIONI
Iy
yALTS YV
E— / NV — avNd
3114 INTVA NOILYLOY

d3744NN
1SNVHX3 3NION3

3NION3
O¥¥HO d3THOM

TANK MOUNTED UNIT WITH KOHLER ENGINE

22400394 Rev.G

30



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

09/1/0z1L
1¥0d NIV¥Q LdN
/L = 3ATVA NIvHa

| hmwomm OA 3LYSNIANOD OLNY

L Lisg]

<
e
(32}
Py [eL9]
8 S92 [oriz]
2 | [co9] 748
¥ sLee [zz9]
[se]l__||_[zog] Lve
7l 611 SL708 ONLLNNOW ,z/1 (%) [ogr] [9101]
[zc1] \ 404 s1o07s [8gost X [611sL 1’8l 00°0%
00°9 T [z01] o v
4 _ oo.¢|A
. ¥ |
ﬁmg |» | A | A
8 [zozt X 019] L9 X ,bT ! ]
[¥3LN $e¥] NOTIVO Ozl [68¢]
_ [18] ¥IAIFOTY INSY £'GlL
07 INWA 433y
8 YIAEOY
@wﬂ \ -
LdN L 3ATVA S
[¥zzi] / _ 30AY3S 131N IV — | : =
2'8% H M H

I M e

mos uv
TINVA MOLYNYILWY
NOILYNISNOO~NON
Q3LNNOW
ayvnoLT3g
[8s8] Q3SOTON3
9v¢
Y3I100043LAY
a3100081Y

“G3LSIT SLINN 3HL TV 40

JALLYLINISI¥d3Y SI NMOHS LNIW3ONVHHY ¥OSSIYANOO 3HL -

[silosF = x

[9lez'F = XX :SIONVYIIOL QII0IJSNA TV

‘0314I03dS  3SIMA3HLO SSTTINN

SNOISN3WI ¥3LIAIMIN 38V [ ] NI SNOISN3WIa -

NIVda 7o

o

=] /m>._<> MO3HO

304dVHOSIA

3ATVA 4339

T4 110 30dVHOSId

39NVYO 3d4NSS3dd
ANV ‘SIHOLIMS 3MNSS3¥d TOYLNOD
TJOYLNOD dOLS ® LdviS oLnv

"NOILYINQYIO IV ¥3d0dd d04 S3dIS

TIV NO 'NIN 3ONVHYITO [S0£]00°ZL LSV LV MOTIV °

"ONM3ATT ¥04 MOTIV oL [g1].2/L LSV Ly

SLAN NYHL LO3r0dd dINOHS SL1708 NOWYANNOA

"L004 HLYNO4 3HL
1N0O¥Y ¥O WIHS AMVSS3O3N 4 ‘ATIVND3 1334 TV
Ld0ddNS ANV 13A37 38 LSNA ¥00T14 ¥0 NOLLYANNOA

— HOLIMS
.G>m_|_.__0>>o|_

3ATVA 43173
§3T00DH3LNI

431714 LFINE oY

o

L

‘SALON

BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNIT WITH KAWASAKI ENGINE

22400394 Rev.G



37 GVII

58:

RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06

45469830-6A

SL108 ONILNNOW 2/} (¥)
404 SL07s [8¢]ost X [6L]sL

SATVA
NIVHQ TYNNYW

[zozL x 019] L9 X 72
| [¥3L1 vsv] NOTIVO 0Z1
| 43A303Y INSY

<<

LaN L 3ATVA
30IAY3S L3N0 ¥V —

—m

3ATYA £3N3Y
¥3AI3039

/M>J<> %03HO

ANV 431734

304VHOSIA

___ Ol

MOT4 HIv
13NV JOLYNY3LTY
NOILYNIENOO—~NON

Q3LSIT SLINN 3HL TV 40

3AILYLN3SI¥d3Y SI NMOHS LNIWIONVHYY HOSSIYAWOD IHL

R@om.ﬂ =X

[9Js2'F = XX :SIONVYI0L Q3IA0IISNN TV
‘0314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN

SNOISNINIQ ¥3LINITIN 38V [ ] NI SNOISN3WIQ

QILNNOW ayvnoL13
(Q3S0T0N3

8

R4

S no AOL3S¥SZ-2)

SSY19 LHOIS TI0

i 7
|
71 70 NIVYQ 10 |
VA 4313y
\ Y3T00083LNI

mOD(OmmDmmmm& |
ANV 'S3HOLIMS 3¥NSS3¥d T0¥LNOD

1704 131
TOMINOD dOLS % L¥VIS OLNV RS LN E

“NOILYINQNIO ¥IV ¥3d0¥d 804 S3AIS

TIV NO "NIN 3ONVYVITO [S0£]00°ZL LSY31 LY MOTWY ¢
"ONM3A3T ¥04 MOTTV OL [£1],2/1 LSV Ly
SLAN N¥HL 103r0¥d QINOHS SL108 NOILYANNOS 2

1004 HLY¥NO4 3HL
LNO¥O ¥O WIHS A¥YSS303N 4 ‘ATIVND3 L334 TV
L¥0ddNS ANV T3A37 38 LSNN ¥O0T4 ¥O NOILYANNOS 'L

‘S3LON

TANK MOUNTED UNIT WITH KAWASAKI ENGINE

22400394 Rev.G

32



46825337-A

"NOILYINOMIO ¥IV 43dO¥d ¥04 s3als

TIV NO NIN JONVMVITO [S0£]00°ZL LSV LV MOTIV '€
*ONM3ATT ¥04 MOTIV OL [£1].2/L 1SV LY

SLAN NYHL 103r0dd AINOHS SL108 NOILYANNOA ‘T

[9% 8LL] 'SE1 09T 'XO¥ddV :LHOIIM 9
'0314103dS 3SIMY3IHLO SSTTINN
SNOISNIWIA H3LIWMIN 38v [ ] NI SNOISNIWIQ G

RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

F,Lom.ﬁ =X 1004 HLYNO4 3HL
[9lsz'F = xx 1NOY¥D ¥O WIHS A¥VSSIOAN 41 ATIVND3 1334 TV
[€]z1F = XXX :SIONVHIIOL Q3IHI0IASNN TV '+ L¥0ddNS ANV 13A3T 38 LSNA ¥OOT4 ¥O NOLLYANNOS I
‘S3LON
IATVA
<1708 ‘OLN 43M3y ¥3IAFOIY
[z1]og'e ¥O4
. IATVA NIVYA
- Stleaexy ILYSNIANOD WANVA
[6zol]g 0F
7 — [ose] .| .
[eslslz 600 7L [szloot [668]1'Ge
__([ost] (051106 [£¥1]8'G — [8e8]000°cE [ogI8lL
o] _|Tm$¢.m_ — NIVHQ 10 3NION3
* ” _|.\./ ’ “ N : X _”_ f \
[cLz] [107] (3NION3 40 3aIs)
101 £6°/ oo _L—"" yoilsdia 0 3INIONT
1 SYALN Sl T/
_ [195] NIVYQ 10— | H._,3 12 ! LdN .2/
ah_' L7 i 131LN0 ¥V
iy 14 To—" |
- (dv3y)
h_o@_u\%mw |\|. —= FERERIalN
1SNVHX3 3NION3
QyvnoL13g —I[989]0"Lc—— INVA 433y
Q3S0TON3 d30VOTINN_39dVHOSIA Y3 T009YALNI YINVITO ¥V 3INIONI

%® 3IANTVA 431M38 39dVHOSIA

ISETNIE]
L3N AV

[¥3Ln +9]vo L1
MNVL 73N4 3INION3

39NV FINSS3dd d3IAIFO3Y

06£X9
3NION3 VANOH

BASEPLATE MOUNTED UNIT WITH HONDA ENGINE

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

62711000-C

[cz]gs
[8¥C]SL6
[9101]

00v
o
MOT4
AV

~—[6C5]0°2Z —=

[98¢ ]z Gl IATYA NIvEd .
[1ve] JLYSNIANOD VNNV [clLLL]e ey
1Nt (Q341IN03Y +) S11049 NOILYANNOA4

(L] = e LINNOW NOILYTOSI VI3 [21]0S" ¥04 SIIOH +

. [sz]oo
7229 ﬁ mw«oo : ?&ONA 7 Fm&oo.&iT ﬁ%%ﬂ -

‘A‘mmﬂ@o; TMHS | , 1@ ﬂ_@/j

—

0G0l

«

LdN 2/1L
X\Eﬁ:o Iy

NIVYa 110 — |

¥3T14 10 — |

/ Y3714

ayvNoL138 LIINE &IV IAWA
Q3SOTON3 431N39 JOVLISHALNI

d3AVOTINN JOYVHOSIA
INTVA 43N3Y H3AI303Y % 394VHOSIA
‘JONVO IYNSSI¥d ¥3AI303Y

MNVYL13N4 INIONT

‘Q314103dS 3SIMHIHLO SSITNN
SNOISNINIQ MILINTTIN Fdv [ ] NI SNOISNIWIA "9
[c1]os'F = X
[9]52°F = XX :SIONVYIIOL QIIH0IASNN TIV G

‘NOILYINOYID IV ¥3d0Md 804 S3aIs

IV NO CNIW 3ONVMY3ITD [S0£]00°ZL 1SY3T LY MOTIV '+

"FUNLONHLS ONILNNOW % 1334 NI3IMLIF SLNNOW
NOILYTOSI ZG980¢Z¢ HLIM QITIVLSNI 39 LSNWN LINN 'S
ONIT3ATT 804 MOTIV OL [€1].2/1 LSv3aT LV

SINN NYHL 103rodd d1NOHS S1109 NOILVANNOS4 ¢
1004 HLdNO4 IHL

LNOYD ¥0 WIHS A¥VYSS3IOIN 41 ATIVNOI 1334 TV
140ddNs ANV T13A3T 38 1SN 400714 40 NOILYANNO4 'L

‘S3LON

(san3 HLOo8)
ONINIHO
NOILO3dSNI

NIV dd
110 3INION3T

MOILSdId
110 INION3

(4v3d)
NEREER
1SNVHX3 3NION3

HINVITO oIV INIONT

INIONT VONOH

TANK MOUNTED UNIT WITH HONDA ENGINE

22400394 Rev.G

34



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

SMALL RECIPROCATING COMPRESSORS MODEL NUMBERS WITH SUFFIX-V AND - P

MODELS/PART LIST

ITEM| DESCRIPTION |QTY| 2~ 2- 2- 2- 2- 2-
2475E5 | 2475E5 | 2475E7.5 | 2475E7.5 | 2545E10 | 24545E10
-V -P -P -P -V -P

COMPRESSOR, BARE 2 97332843 | 97332843 | 97332843 97332843 32339046 32304370
FILTER, INLET 2 32170953 | 32170953 | 32170953 32170953 32230542 32230542
MOTOR, DRIVE 2
® 200/3/60 - 32036790 | 32036790 | 32295073 32295073 32035933 32035933
* 230/460-3-60 - | 32036857 | 32036857 | 32318024 | 32318024 | 32036006 | 32036006
® 575/3/60 - 32036865 | 32036865 | 32275081 32275081 32036014 32036014
SHEAVE, DRIVE 2 32281768 | 32281768 | 54507967 54507967 54436621 54436621
V-BELT, DRIVE 2 95099511 | 95099511 95099503 95099503 95100178 95100178
ALTERNATOR 1
® 200/3/60 - 56272909 | 56272909 | 56272917 56272917 56272917 56272917
® 230/3/60 - 56272958 | 56272958 | 56272966 56272966 56272966 56272966
® 460/3/60 - 56273030 | 56273030 | 56273030 56273030 56273030 56273030
® 575/3/60 - 56273063 | 56273063 | 56273063 56273063 56273063 56273063
BACK, BELT GUARD 1 32310898 | 45468402 | 32310898 45468402 97331219 45468428
COVER, BELTGUARD 1 23210880 | 45468410 | 32310880 45468410 97331201 45468378

11 BRACE, BELTGUARD 1 45469434 | 45469434 | 45469434 45469434 45469400 45469400
(HP)

12 BRACE, BELTGUARD 1 45469681 | 45469681 | 45469681 45469681 45469400 45469400
(HP)

13 COIL, AFTERCOOLER 1 N/A 32498149 N/A 32498065 N/A 32498057

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

MODELS/PART LIST
ITEM| DESCRIPTION |QTY| 2~ 2- 2- 2- 2- 2-
2475E5 | 2475E5 | 2475E7.5 | 2475E7.5 | 2545E10 | 24545E10
-V -p -p -p -V -p
14 RECIEVER 1 45468220 | 45468220 | 45468220 45468220 45468220 45468220
15 \S/élngéEBALL- 1 32223604 | 32223604 | 32223604 32223604 32223604 32223604
16 [1)2ROA/I1N, ELECTRIC- 1 N/A 54579248 N/A 54579248 N/A 54579248
17 DRAIN, MANUAL 1 32027120 N/A 32027120 N/A 32027120 N/A
18 VALVE, RELIEF - 1 31385693 | 31385693 | 31385693 31385693 31385693 31385693
RECEIVER
VALVE, RELIEF -
19 DISCHARGE 2 32174286 | 32174286 | 32174286 32174286 32174286 32174286
20 VALVE, CHECK 2 85582229 | 85582229 | 85582229 85582112 85582112 85582112
TUBE ASSY,
21 DISCHARGE - LH 1 45466398 N/A 45466398 N/A 45469335 N/A
TUBE ASSY,
DISCHARGE - RH 1 45466406 N/A 45466406 N/A 45469327 N/A
TUBE ASSY, COMP
22 TO ACAC 2 N/A 32188450 N/A 32301533 N/A 32308074
TUBE ASSY, ACAC
23 TO RECEIVER- LH 1 N/A 45466372 N/A 45464864 N/A 45464823
TUBE ASSY, ACAC TO
RECEIVER- RH 1 N/A 45466380 N/A 45464872 N/A 45464831
25 GUAGE, PRESSURE 1 32013872 | 32013872 32013872 32013872 32013872 32013872
0-300 PSIG
26 SWITCH, PRESSURE 1 23474570 | 23474570 | 23474570 23474570 23474588 23474612
27 SWITCH, PRESSURE 1 23474596 | 23474596 | 23474596 23474596 23474596 23474612
N/I ;(P)\Eg’ INGERSOLL 1 23482417 | 23482417 | 23482417 23482417 23482417 23482417
N/I LABEL, SAFETY 1 32341075 | 32341075 | 32341075 32341075 32341075 32341075
WARNING
N/I LABEL, DANGER 1 54653662 | 54653662 | 54653662 54653662 54653662 54653662
INTAKE AIR
N/I DECAL, HOT TUBE 1 56276652 | 56276652 | 56276652 56276652 56276652 56276652
DECAL, AIR
N/I RECEIVER DRAIN 1 56276629 | 56276629 | 56276629 56276629 56276629 56276629
N/I LABEL, PARTS 1 23474869 | 23474869 | 23474869 23474869 23474869 23474869
DECAL,
N/I HAZARDOUS 1 56272107 | 56272107 | 56272107 56272107 56272107 56272107
VOLTAGE
N/l = NOT ILLUSTRATED.
36 22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

SMALL RECIPROCATING COMPRESSORS MODEL NUMBERS WITH SUFFIX -V, -VP, AND - P

806, 1%, 12, 13

TYPICAL VERTICAL UNIT

18, 25, 26, 27, 28

MODEL / PART LIST

ITEM| DESCRIPTION [QTY[ 2340L5 [2340N5 | 2475N5 [2475N7.5[2545K10 | 2545K10 | 2475N5 [2475N7.5 [ 2545K10
-V -V -V -V -V -VP -P -V -P
1 %(2\“:: RESSOR 1 (97332843(97332843(32304370| 32304370 [32339046 | 32339046 |32304370| 32304370 | 32304388
2 [FILTER, INLET 1_[32170953[32170953]32170953| 32170953 | 32230542 | 32230542 [32170953| 32170953 | 32230542
MOTOR, DRIVE 1
® 230/1/60 - |23378805(23393689|32288631| 23178604 | - - [32288631| 23172604 -
3 [* 200/3/60 - |97331292(97331292(97331649| 97331672 |32035933 | 32035933 32036790 32295073 | 32035933
° 230/460-3-60 | - |97331136/97331136/97331656| 97331680 [32036006 | 32036006 [32036857| 32295065 | 32036006
® 575/3/60 - |9733130097331300(97331664| 97331698 | 32036014 | 32036014 |32036865| 32295081 | 32036014
SHEAVE, DRIVE | 1
4 |* 1-phase - [32110660(32110660(32281768| 54507975 - - [32281768| 54507975 -
* 3-phase - [32184350(32184350(32281768| 54507967 | 54436621 | 54436621 [32281768| 54507967 | 54436621
5 V- BELT, DRIVE 1_[95099453]95099453(95099479| 95099461 | 95100178 | 95100178 [95099511] 95099503 | 95100178
STARTER 1
o |°230/1/60 - - - [23859796| 23859804 | - - |23474752| 23474752 -
® 200/3/60 - |23859705/23859705(23859705 | 23859713 | 23859721 | 23859721 [23859705| 23859713 | 23859721
* 230/3/60 - |2385970523859705(23859705| 23859713 | 23859721 | 23859721 [23859705| 23859713 | 23859721

22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

MODEL / PART LIST
ITEM| DESCRIPTION [QTY[ 2340L5 [2340N5 | 2475N5 [2475N7.5]2545K10 | 2545K10 | 2475N5 [ 2475N7.5 | 2545K10
-V -V -V -V -V -VP -P -V -P
o |0 460/3/60 - [23859978|23859978|23859978| 23859986 | 23860018 | 23860018 [23859978| 23859986 | 23860018
® 575/3/60 - [23860174|23860174]23860174 23860190 | 23860208 | 23860208 [23860174| 23860190 | 23860208
8 |BACK,BELTGUARD| 1 [32499162|32499162(32499162| 32499162 |97331219 | 45468428 [45468402| 45468402 | 45468428
9 ESL\%RQ ARD 1 [32499170[32499170|32499170| 32499170 [97331201 | 45468378 |45468410| 45468410 | 45468378
1 EEG%EO ARD 1 [32295321(32295321(97330013| 97330013 | 32188518 | 45469400 |45469434| 45469434 | 45469400
12 [BRACE 1 - - - - 32188518 45469400 (45469681 45469681 | 45469400
BELTGUARD
13 [COlL 1 - - - - - 32498057 [32498149| 32498065 | 32498057
AFTERCOOLER
14 |[RECEIVER 1 |45468089|45468113]45468113| 45468113 |46827960 | 46827960 [45468212| 45468212 | 46827960
15 YQELX\E,]SQLL 1 [32106551[32106551/32106569| 32106569 [32106577 | 32106577 [32106569| 32106569 | 32106577
16 PFZAO'/':’ ELECTRIC | - - - - - 54579248 (54579248| 54579248 | 54579248
17 _|DRAIN, MANUAL | 1 [32027120[32027120[32027120] 32027120 [32027120 - - - -
18 Y’;‘EXECEEE'EF 1 [56270713[56270713|31385693| 31385693 31385693 | 31385693 [31385693| 31385693 | 31385693
VALVE, RELIEF
19 ' D icCHARGE 1 [32174286(32174286|32174286| 32174286 | 32174286 | 32174286 (32174286 32174286 | 32174286
20 |VALVE, CHECK 1_[85582229|85582229|85582229] 85582229 [ 54368154 | 54368154 [85582229] 85582112 | 54368154
TUBE ASSY, ] ] ] ]
22 |5 cHance 1 [32498180(20100426|32499626| 32499626 | 46827721
TUBE ASSY, COMP ] ] ] ] ]
PE v 1 46827705 |32188450| 32301533 | 46827705
TUBE ASSY, ACAC ] ] ] ] ]
24 L e CEIvER 1 46827713 (32322265 23979859 | 46827713
TUBE ASSY,
25 | NLOADER 1 [32332835(32333072(32333072| 32333072 | 32464449 | 23464449 (32322281 23979867 | 32333064
26 g_’;ggFE,'S'TSESSURE 1 [23474901(23474901(23474901| 23474901 23474901 | 23474901 |23474901| 32499816 | 32499816
SWITCH, 1
PRESSURE
° 2340 @ ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
27 | 530/1/60 23474653(23474653
* ALL OTHER
UNITS - [23474570(23474570|23474570| 23474570 | 23474570 | 23474570 |23474570| 23474570 | 23474588
28 |VALVE, AUXILIARY| 1 - - - - - - - - 32170797
LOGO
N/l INGERSOLL RAND| 1 [23482417|23482417|23482417| 23482417 | 23482417 | 23482417 |23482417| 23482417 | 23482417
N/I WABRE,\EESQFETY 1 [23482383|23482383|23482383| 23482383 23482383 | 23482383 (23482383| 23482383 | 23482383
N/I lL,\/?TEﬁ'E'f\’I‘é\‘GER 1 |54653662(54653662|54653662| 54653662 | 54653662 | 54653662 |54653662| 54653662 | 54653662
N/l [DECAL, HOTTUBE| 1 |56276652|56276652|56276652| 56276652 | 56276652 | 56276652 |56276652| 56276652 | 56276652
N/I [LABEL, PARTS 1 [23474869(23474869|23474869| 23474869 | 23474869 | 23474869 |23474869| 23474869 | 23474869
DECAL,
N/l [HAZARDOUS 1 [56272107|56272107|56272107| 56272107 | 56272107 | 56272107 |56272107| 56272107 | 56272107
VOLTAGE
N/I = NOT ILLUSTRATED.
38 22400394 Rev.G




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

SUPPLEMENT FOR SMALL RECIPROCATING COMPRESSORS MODEL NUMBERS WITH
SUFFIX-V,-VP, AND - P

— 1B, 23. 26, 27, 28

8. 49 10 M. 124 13

22, 23

24

20, N

14

ll—1.'-"

TYPICAL HORIZONTAL UNIT

MODEL / PART LIST
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY| 2545E10 | 7100E15 | 2545E10 | 7100E15 | 2545E10 | 7100E15 | 15TE15 | 15TE20
-V -V -VP -VP -P -P -P -P
1 |COMPRESSOR, BARE 1 | 32339046 | 32339053 | 32339046 | 32339053 | 32304388 | 32190415 |32102030| 32102030
2 |FILTER, INLET 1 | 32230542 | 32109779 | 32230542 | 32103779 | 32230542 | 32109779 - -
FILTER, INLET 2 - - - - - - 32109779| 32109779
3 |MOTOR, DRIVE 1
® 200/3/60 - | 32035933 | 32036089 | 32035933 | 32036089 | 32035933 | 32036089 [32036089| 32036345
® 230/460-3-60 - | 32036006 | 32036139 | 32036006 | 32036139 | 32036006 | 32036139 [32036139| 32036378
® 575/3/60 - | 32036014 | 32036147 | 32036014 | 32036147 | 32036014 | 32036147 - -
SHEAVE, DRIVE 1 | 54436621 | 32196438 | 54436621 | 32163438 | 54436621 | 32196438 |32186082| 32186082
5 |V-BELT, DRIVE 1 195100178 - 95100178 - 95100178 - - -
\V - BELT, DRIVE 2 - 95100178 - 95369351 - 95369351 |95100541| 95100541
6 |STARTER 1
® 200/3/60 - | 23859721 | 23859739 | 23859721 | 23859739 | 23859721 | 23859739 [23859739| 23859747
® 230/3/60 - | 23859721 | 23859739 | 23859721 | 23859739 | 23859721 | 23859739 - -
® 460/3/60 - | 23860018 | 23860026 | 23860018 | 23860026 | 23860018 | 23860026 - -
® 575/3/60 - | 23860208 | 23860216 | 23860208 | 23860216 | 23860208 | 23860216 - -
8 |BACK, BELTGUARD 1 197331219 | 97335194 | 45468428 | 45468352 | 45468428 | 45468352 |45468394 | 45468394
9 |COVER, BELTGUARD 1 197331201 | 97335202 | 45468378 | 45468378 | 45468378 | 45468378 |45468386 | 45468386

22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

MODEL / PART LIST
ITEM| DESCRIPTION  |QTY| 2545E10 | 7100E15 | 2545E10 | 7100E15 | 2545E10 | 7100E15 | 15TE15 | 15TE20
-V -V -VP -VP -P -P -P -P
10 [SUPPORT, BELTGUARD| 1 - - - - - - |45468501] 45468501
11 [BRACE, BELTGUARD | 1 | 32188518 | 32188518 | 45469400 | 45469400 | 45469400 | 45464900 [32006819| 32006819
12 [BRACE, BELTGUARD | 1 | 32188518 | 32188518 | 45469400 | 45469400 | 45469400 | 45464900 [32006819| 32006819
13 |COIL, AFTERCOOLER | 1 - - 32498057 | 32498057 | 32498057 | 32498057 |32244428| 32244428
14 [RECEIVER 1 | 45468261 | 45468162 | 45468261 | 45468162 | 45468261 | 45468162 |45468238| 45468238
15 |VALVE, BAIL- SERVICE | 1 | 32106569 | 32106569 | 32106569 | 32106569 | 32106569 | 32106577 |32106577| 32106577
16 -szlt)l/’\i' ELECTRIC 1 - - 54579248 | 54579248 | 54579248 | 54579248 |54579248| 54579248
17 [DRAIN, MANUAL 1 | 32027120 | 32027120 - - - - - -
18 \R//I;IC_\I/EE\'/EIELIEF_ 1 | 31385693 | 31385693 | 31385693 | 31385693 | 31385693 | 31385693 (31385693 | 31385693
19 [VALVE, RELIEF- 1 | 32174286 | 32174286 | 32174286 | 32174286 | 32174286 | 32174286 |32174286| 32174286
DISCHARGE
20 |VALVE, CHECK 1 | 85582286 - 85582286 - 54368154 - - -
21 [SILENCER, DISCHARGE| 1 - - - 32061376 - 32061376 [32061376| 32061376
TUBE ASSY, ] ] ] ] ] ]
22 {5 et 1 | 97331581 | 97335004
23 ;léiECASS“COMPTP 1 - - 32308074 | 32296188 | 32308074 | 32296188 |32276172| 32276172
24 LEEEIC;Y'ACACTO 1 - - 32497133 | 32495939 | 32497133 | 32495939 (32276180 32276180
TUBE ASSY,
25 | NLOADER 1 | 32334864 | 32333080 | 32334864 | 32333080 | 32323024 | 32227423 |32333189| 32333189
26 S_gggE'STgESSURE 1 | 23474901 | 23474901 | 23474901 | 32499816 | 32499816 | 32013872 |32013872| 32013872
27 [SWITCH, PRESSURE | 1 | 23474570 | 23474570 | 23474570 | 23474570 | 23474588 | 23474588 |23474588| 23474588
28 |VALVE, AUXILIARY 1 - - - - 32170797 | 32170797 32170797 32170797
LOGO
N/l N GERSOLL RAND 1 [32261109 | 32261109 | 32261109 | 32261109 | 32261109 | 32261109 {32261109| 32261109
N/I WABRE,\LIingETY 1 | 32341075 | 32341075 | 32341075 | 32341075 | 32341075 | 32341075 |32341075| 32341075
N/I lL,\’?fAEKL'E'i‘I\F:\'GER 1 | 54653662 | 54653662 | 54653662 | 54653662 | 54653662 | 54653662 |54653662 | 54653662
N/I [DECAL, HOT TUBE 1 | 56276652 | 56276652 | 56276652 | 56276652 | 56276652 | 56276652 56276652 56276652
N/I BE&?,\IL'A'RRECE'VER 1 | 56276629 | 56276629 | 56276629 | 56276629 | 56276629 | 56276629 |56276629| 56276629
N/I [LABEL, PARTS 1 | 23474869 | 23474869 | 23474869 | 23474869 | 23474869 | 23474869 23474869 23474869
N/I \E/)gfﬁké';AZARDOUS 1 | 56272107 | 56272107 | 56272107 | 56272107 | 56272107 | 56272107 |56272107 | 56272107

N/I = NOT ILLUSTRATED.

40 22400394 Rev.G



RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI




RELEASED 11/ Sep/ 2018 06: 58: 37 GMI

ingersollrandproducts.com
©2018 Ingersoll-Rand

@ Ingersoll Rand.
- 000



